(j) “High fire-threat district” means areas identified as tier 2 (elevated) or tier 3 

(extreme) fire risk on the fire-threat map maintained by the commission. 
(i)  
(k) “Initial contribution” means either of the following: 
(1) For a large electrical corporation, an amount equal to seven billion five 

hundred million dollars ($7,500,000,000) multiplied by the Wildfire Fund allocation 
metric. 

(2) For a regional electrical corporation, an amount equal to six hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($625) multiplied by the number of customer accounts serviced by 
the electrical corporation within the state as of July 12, 2019. 

(j) 
(l) “Insolvency proceeding” means a bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, 

reorganization, or similar proceeding brought pursuant to Title 11 of the United States

[...]

account to fund the timely payment of eligible claims due to the likelihood of exhaustion 
of revenues in the account, including the proceeds to bonds issued pursuant to Section 
80540 of the Water Code, the administrator shall notify each large electrical corporation 
that additional contributions, with an aggregate total of three billion nine hundred 
million dollars ($3,900,000,000), is required. The proportionate share of those additional 
contributions shall be allocated to large electrical corporations as described in paragraph 
(2) of subdivision (a) and each large electrical corporation shall pay its proportionate 
share of the additional contributions to the administrator in equal installments over a

[...]

(b) (1) The department may authorize the issuance of bonds, bonds pursuant to 
paragraph (1) of subdivision (a), excluding any notes issued in anticipation of the 
issuance of bonds and retired from the proceeds of those bonds, in an aggregate amount 
up to ten billion five hundred million dollars ($10,500,000,000). 

(2) In addition to paragraph (1), if the administrator provides the notification 
pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 3299.1 of the Public Utilities Code, the department 
may authorize the issuance of bonds pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (a),